
 

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Malvern Hills AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee 
 
Friday, 6 November 2020, 10.00 am 
Online only   
A Zoom invite will be sent to Committee Members prior  
to the meeting. 

 
 
 

 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Worcestershire County Council will be holding this 
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote meetings of a 
local authority. For more information please refer to: Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting remotely by videoconferencing between 
invited participants and live streamed for general access via a link on the Council’s website to 
the Council’s You Tube Channel. The Agenda papers and background papers can be 
accessed electronically on the Council’s website. Members of the public and press are 
permitted to report on the proceedings. 
 
This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording 
or Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 
Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths on 01905 846630 or email: 
kgriffiths@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 22 October 2020 

 
 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
Friday, 6 November 2020, 10.00 am, Online only 
 
Members Elected Members: 

 
 

 Mrs G Rees 
(Chairman) 

Malvern Hills Conservators 

 Dr K A Pollock (Vice 
Chairman) 

Worcestershire County Council 

 Bronwen Behan Malvern Hills District Council 
 Mr S Bosley Herefordshire Association of Local Councils 
 Mr J Fryman Worcestershire Association of Local Councils 
 Mr A Johnson Herefordshire Council 
 Mrs H l'Anson Herefordshire Council 
 Prof J W Raine Malvern Hills District Council 
 Mr P A Tuthill Worcestershire County Council 
 Mr R Yeates Forest of Dean District Council 

 

 Non-Elected 
members: 
 

 

 Mr W Barnes Forestry Commission 
 Prof R Bryant Hereford & Worcester Earth Heritage Trust 
 Ms S Faulkner NFU West Midlands 
 Mr I George Historic England 
 Mr J Hervey-Bathurst Country Land & Business Association 
 Mr F Hill Campaign to Protect Rural England 
 Ms H McDowall Natural England 

 

 Co-Opted Members: 
  

 

 Mr A Lee Herefordshire Local Access Forum 

 
Agenda 

 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  To Elect a Chairman 
 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

4  To Appoint a Vice-Chairman 
 

 

5  Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2019. 
 

 

6  The History and Heritage of Barton Court 
To receive a short video presentation from George Demidowicz, a local 
Landscape Historian. 
 

 

7  A Prospectus for the English AONBs 
To receive a report from Paul Esrich (AONB Partnership manager) on 
the recently produced prospectus. To note the contents of the 
prospectus and to provide any relevant comments. 
 

1 - 20 

8  AONB Budget and Work Programme 2020/21 
To receive a report from Paul Esrich, AONB Partnership Manager. 
 

21 - 34 

9  Planning Matters and the Malvern Hills AONB 
To receive a report from Karen Humphries (AONB Partnership Assistant 
Manager) and to raise and discuss any matters arising. 
 

35 - 44 

10  A Nature Recovery Plan for the Malvern Hills AONB 
To receive a report from Paul Esrich (AONB Partnership Manager) and 
to raise and discuss any issues arising. 
 

45 - 50 

11  Sustainable Development Fund 
To receive a report from David Armitage, AONB Partnership Assistant 
Manager. 
 

51 - 52 

12  Information Items 
To note the items for information. 
 

53 - 56 

13  Verbal Reports from Partners 
 

 

14  Dates of Future Meetings 
Dates 2021 
 
Friday 23 April 2021 
Friday 5 November 2021 
 

 

  
If you have any other contributions that you would like to bring to the 
meeting, please contact Paul Esrich tel: 01905 845057. 

 

 

 



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 6  November 2020 

 

 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
6 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
A PROSPECTUS FOR THE ENGLISH AONBS 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the content of this national prospectus; 
b) Provide any comments.  

 
Background 
 

1. We await a response from Government to the National Landscapes Review, 

published in September 2019. However, over recent weeks and months the National 

Association for AONBs (NAAONB) has been working closely with Defra to help 

officials make a case to Treasury for increased funding to AONB 

partnerships/conservation boards.  Treasury’s priorities are currently dictated by 

measures to support economic recovery and EU transition so there is no easy case 

to make for designated landscapes, especially with so little money available outside 

of these areas. 

 

2. However, the NAAONB believes that there remains a great deal of political 

interest in a National Landscape Service.  This was a key recommendation in the 

National Landscapes Review – a national body to bring together the 44 disparate 

National Parks and AONBs and to deliver for nature across boundaries, driving 

ambitious action and holding them to account. The Association remains close to 

these and other conversations in government.  

 

3. With very little notice the NAAONB was asked to provide
[...]
Connecting people with the 
environment to improve 
health and wellbeing

Recruitment and retention of 
twenty community engagement 
officers

£500,000 £500,000

Expansion of Night Under the 
Stars project, research into 
underserved groups, expansion 
of social prescribing 

£500,000 £400,000

Strengthening Economic 
Recovery

Green Recovery Fund £3,740,000 £3,740,000

Create 1000 jobs £60,000 £1,200,000
Totals £16,450,000 £16,490,000

18
Page 20



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 6  November 2020 

 

 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
6 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
AONB BUDGET AND WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the budget for 2020/21; and 
b) Comment on the overall direction and work priorities for the year ahead. 

 
Background 
 

1. A grant application to support the core work of the AONB Partnership in 
2020/21 was considered by members of the Steering Group before being 
submitted to Defra in March 2020.  

 
Summary 

 
2. A summary of the core budget and key work tasks for the year is provided in 

Appendix 1 and 3 respectively. The latter incorporates a priority rating informed 
by Covid-19.  Anticipated budget figures from previous years are provided in 
brackets for comparison. The main points to note are as follows. 
 

Budget 
 

3. The total budget for 2020/21 is £193,387 (£191,298). The increase is the result of 
a real terms protection in funding to AONB Partnerships from Central 
Government for the current financial year.  No indication has yet been provided 
about future funding contributions.  
 

4. Of the total, £181,197 (£168,423) can be identified as ‘core’ funding with £12,190 
(£22,875) allocated to the Sustainable Development Fund (SDF). £10,000 has 
been set aside for biodiversity related work, reflecting a request made by Defra in 
its offer letter. Central government is providing all of the funding for the SDF and 
biodiversity work and 
[...]
hin 
the AONB. 

  

Illustrative action   

Explore the potential to develop and 
support a coordinated volunteer 
network for the whole of the AONB 
and surrounding area. 

  

   

 
 

Page 34



AGENDA ITEM 9  
  

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 8 November 2019 

 

 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
6 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
PLANNING MATTERS AND THE MALVERN HILLS AONB 
PLANNING REPORT 2019 - 2020 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is recommended to: 
 

a) Note the report; and 
b) Raise and discuss any issues arising. 

 
Background 
 

1. There are five Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) who are responsible for planning 
applications within the Malvern Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (MHAONB): 
Herefordshire Council, Worcestershire County Council, Gloucestershire County Council, 
Malvern Hills District Council and the Forest of Dean District Council. It is these LPAs which 
create the Local Plans and policies that apply to the AONB and which determine planning 
permissions within the AONB.  
 
2. National planning policy requires that conserving and enhancing landscape and scenic 
beauty must be given great weight in AONBs.   The AONB may also be a consideration in 
development proposals outside the AONB boundary, if the proposals might affect the AONB 
itself. 

 
3. The AONB Management Plan (2019-24) is a material consideration in planning within the 
AONB and its setting, so planners should refer to the Management Plan and supporting 
guidance when making their decisions on both planning applications and policy formulation. 
Developers are also encouraged to refer to these documents when drawing up plans and 
designs. 
 

The role of the AONB Unit in planning 
 

4. The Malvern Hills AONB Unit contributes to the planning process in the following ways: 

  
 Assistance in preparing Local Plans with Local Planning Authorities including 

strategy and planning policy development. 
 

 Providing specialist advice to LPAs on individual planning applications, for example, 
those that are classified as major developments and/or have a significant effect on 
the natural beauty of the AONB. We also comment on individual development 
proposals where they would have an impact on the character of the AONB or where 
they might establish a precedent for future applications. NB The National 
Landscapes review of 2019 recommended that AONB Partnerships become 
statutory consultees for planning applications within their boundaries and settings 
and a decision on this is awaited. 

Page 35



 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 6 November 2020 

 

 
 Developing guidance on a range of planning related topics. AONB guidance 

amplifies the content of the Management Plan in relation to development in the 
AONB and so helps to deliver the plan.  
 

 Supporting the preparation of Local Neighbourhood Plans (LNPs) which can 
contribute to the conservation and enhancement of the AONB. 

 
5. The AONB Unit, via the National Association for AONBs, is also contributing to the 
national debate about planning; for example, by commenting on the development of planning 
white papers and proposed changes to the planning system. 

 

Potential changes in National Policy 

6. The government has published a new Planning White Paper to ‘shake up’ the English 
planning system and has suggested reforms to the existing planning system which will be 
steppingstones towards meeting the proposals in the Planning White Paper. 

The four main proposals are: 

1. changes to the standard method (a formula to identify the minimum number of homes 
expected to be planned for, in a way which addresses projected household growth and 
historic under-supply. The standard method identifies a minimum annual housing need 
figure (but does not produce a housing requirement figure) for assessing local housing 
need;  

2. securing First Homes, sold at a discount to market price for first time buyers, including 
key worke
[...]
mined that pursuing the defence of the reasons for refusal by the Council could 
be seen as unreasonable, given there was no technical evidence to support the 
grounds for refusal. Herefordshire Council recorded that it was also having difficulty 
securing technical experts who would provide their evidence in support of the 
Council’s decision to refuse the planning application. This decision was taken to both 
mitigate the reputational damage to the Council and to limit the very significant costs 
that the Council could incur. 
 
32. The proposed development site is on the edge of the Malvern Hills AONB and the 
Unit objected to the proposed development on the basis that it could give rise to a 
significant increase in vehicular traffic in the area, which would be contrary to Policy 
TRP6 of the AONB Management plan (‘Ensure that new developments on the 
periphery of the AONB do not give rise to significant traffic increases and associated 
effects on tranquillity and enjoyment. Seek compensation for such effects where 
relevant.’) Impacts on the AONB were cited by Herefordshire Council’s Planning 
Committee as one of the reasons for refusing planning permission on 11th December 
2019.   
 
33. Following the decision made by Herefordshire Council on 18th February 2020 
Ledbury Town Council decided to act as a Rule 6 party at the Public Inquiry, 
meaning that they would take a very active part in opposition to the appellants. 
Ledbury Town Council asked Paul Esrich (on behalf of the AONB Unit) to appear as 
an expert witness at the PI. After due consideration the AONB Steering Group 
decided that this would not be appropriate since it may be interpreted by some 
parties as a ‘conflict of interest’ with that of the formal position taken by Herefordshire 
Council – one of the AONB Partnership’s contributing local authorities. However, the 
AONB Unit did provide a written representation to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) 
in support of its original objection and provi
[...]
v.uk 

 

Page 52

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 12 
  

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 6 November 2020 
 

MALVERN HILLS AONB JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
INFORMATION ITEMS  
 

Management Plan ref. 
(abridged) 
 

Project  
 

LP3 Promote positive 
change to landowners, 
managers, developers 
etc.  
 

Land management advice  
The Unit commissioned call-off advice from a land 
management advisor towards the end of 2019/20 and again 
in 2020/21. This has helped us to step-up our conservation 
advisory work with owners and farmers with 10 advisory visits 
taking place in 2019/20 and a similar number expected this 
year.   
 

BP2 Conserve, enhance 
and expand key 
habitats and 
populations of key 
species in line with 
local biodiversity 
priorities 
 

Skylarks in the AONB 
The AONB Unit worked with a farmer in the east of the AONB 
in the winter of 2019/20 with a view to creating skylark plots – 
small crop-free areas in winter sown cereal fields – to give 
these ground nesting birds a better chance of breeding 
successfully the following spring/summer. Unfortunately the 
very damp winter meant that it was too wet to take machinery 
onto the fields to spray off the plots, providing an example of 
how extremes of weather can have a direct effect on 
conservation activity. If the farmer is willing we will try again 
this winter.   
 

BP4 Improve 
knowledge and 
understanding of the 
AONB’s biodiversity…  
 

Botanical survey of grasslands 
In July 2020 a highly qualified botanist carried out a rapid 
walk over survey of grasslands across 7 land holdings in the 
AONB. The survey identified areas which are species-rich 
and of most interest for nature conservation and areas of 
relatively low conservation value. The results have been 
shared with landowners and provide a basis for discussions 
about future management within land holdings, for example, 
identifying areas which could usefully be kept free from 
grazing in t
[...]
w development can respect 
landscape in views' and 'Guidance on lighting’. Both are being 
used by planners and developers. 

 
 

IP1 Raise awareness of 
being in the Malvern 
Hills AONB and the 
significance of the 
designation  
 

Images of the AONB 
The AONB Unit has worked with well-known local photographer 
Jan Sedlacek to produce images of the AONB. Jan’s images 
were shown in Exhibition Walk – outside Waitrose in Malvern – 
in December and, by popular demand, again in the Spring of 
2020. 
 
 

 

Page 55



AGENDA ITEM 12 
  

 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee – 6 November 2020 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members of the JAC are requested to note this information report and 
contact the AONB Unit if they wish to be involved in any consultations 
or to receive further information on any of these agenda items. 
 
 
 
Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Paul Esrich, Manager, Malvern Hills AONB Partnership 
Tel: 01905 845057 
Email: pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk 
Website: www.malvernhillsaonb.org.uk 
 

Page 56

mailto:worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:pesrich@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	7 A Prospectus for the English AONBs
	7a AONB Prospectus 2020
	Prospectus for the AONB Network�An Offer to the Nation�
	Contents
	Introduction
	Protecting and recovering nature
	Slide Number 5
	Protecting and recovering nature – our track record
	Safeguarding and enhancing landscapes
	Safeguarding and enhancing landscapes
	Safeguarding and enhancing landscapes
	Safeguarding and enhancing landscapes
	Connecting people with the environment to improve health and wellbeing
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Strengthening Economic Recovery
	Strengthening Economic Recovery
	Summary
	Summary


	8 AONB Budget and Work Programme 2020/21
	8a  Budget and work programme 202021

	9 Pla

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2020  

 
 `Page No.   
 

1 

Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
Friday, 6 November 2020, Online 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mrs G Rees (Chairman), Mrs B Behan, Prof R Bryant, Ms 
S Faulkner, Mr J Fryman, Mr J Hervey-Bathurst, 
Mrs H l'Anson, Ms H McDowell, Prof J W Raine and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

Also attended: Mr D Armitage, Mr D Bridges, Mr J Burgin, Rachel Datlen 
Mr P Esrich and Mrs K Humphries 
 

  

688  Apologies and 
Substitutes 
 

Apologies had been received from Ken Pollock, Roger 
Yeates and Wayne Barnes. 
 

689  Declaration of 
Interests 
 

James Hervey-Bathurst declared that he farmed and 
owned land at the south end of the AONB. 
 

690  To Elect a 
Chairman 
 

Richard Bryant proposed Gwyneth Rees as Chairman, 
seconded by Jerry Fryman. There were no further 
nominations so Gwyneth Rees was duly elected 
Chairman of the Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Gwyneth Rees be duly elected as 
Chairman of the Malvern Hills Areas of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee for the next 
year. 
 

691  To Appoint a 
Vice-Chairman 
 

Paul Tuthill proposed John Raine for the position as Vice-
Chairman. Seconded by Helen l’Anson. There were no 
other nominations so John Raine was duly appointed 
Vice Chairman of the Malvern Hills AONB Joint Advisory 
Committee. 
 
The Chairman wished to thank Ken Pollock for his time 
as Vice Chairman and state that he had been very helpful 
to her over the past years. 
 
RESOLVED that John Raine be appointed as Vice 
Chairman of the Malvern Hills Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty Joint Advisory Committee. 
 

692  Confirmation of 
the minutes of 
the previous 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
November 2019 were agreed to be a correct record of 
the meeting and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 



 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2020  

 
 `Page No.   
 

2 

meeting 
 

693  The History and 
Heritage of 
Barton Court 
 

David Armitage explained that the history of Barton Court 
was being studied by George Demidowicz (a local 
landscape historian) and it was intended that a book on 
the subject would also be published. It had been hoped 
that a video about the history and heritage would be 
available for the meeting but unfortunately during the 
course of preparing for the video David had sustained an 
injury and was unable to complete the filming of the 
video.  
 
It was suggested that in future more short videos could 
be produced about the work of the AONB Partnership. 
Members of the JAC thought that short videos were a 
useful and effective medium to highlight projects and 
work taking place in the area and they supported the idea 
of further videos in future. 
 

694  A Prospectus 
for the English 
AONBs 
 

The National Landscapes review had been published in 
September 2019 and a response from Government was 
awaited. The NAAONB had been asked by Defra to 
provide supporting information about AONB work and 
spending to the recent Government spending review. The 
prospectus sets out some bold ideas with indicative 
figures. 
 
The Committee had a discussion around the issue of 
whether AONBs would be required to change their 
names. There had not been a formal response from 
Government on this subject, but Paul Esrich reported that 
there did seem to be some interest in a name change. At 
the last JAC meeting it had been noted that a proposed 
change of name to National Landscape was not 
favoured. One Member pointed out that if some of the 
good suggestions in the report were implemented, a 
change of name would be acceptable. It was noted that 
the Cotswolds AONB was already calling itself the 
Cotswolds National Landscape. 
 
It was felt this prospectus needed to be joined up with 
what Defra were doing for farmers with the 
Environmental Land Management Schemes (ELMS) as a 
lot of work done by AONBs at a local level would be 
implemented by farmers. It was feared that actions to 
help with Climate Change at a local level could be difficult 
to implement for example, solar panels and polytunnels 
to help the environment could be at odds with retaining 
local character. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 



 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2020  

 
 `Page No.   
 

3 

a) Noted the content of this national prospectus; 
and  

b) Provided comments. 
 

695  AONB Budget 
and Work 
Programme 
2020/21 
 

Paul Esrich reported that there had been no major 
changes to the budget this year. The size of the 
Sustainable Development Fund had reduced by half 
compared to the previous year but there had been an 
increase in the number of small grants given for 
biodiversity and landscape enhancement schemes. This 
change had come about partly because Defra’s funding 
letter for the year requested that some money be set 
aside for biodiversity related work. The work programme 
for the year had been adjusted to reflect Covid related 
priorities and possibilities. 
 
Members were pleased that there had been a general 
increase in voluntary contributions over the years. It was 
hoped that contributions from Parish Councils would 
continue but it was pointed out that they were voluntary. 
The total voluntary contributions received for 2020/21 
would be reported in the next budget report in 2021. 
Requests for support were sent to Parish Councils along 
with the Annual Report, which kept them informed of the 
work of the AONB Unit. 
 
The Chair agreed that her Parish Council had been 
grateful for help given by the AONB Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

a) Noted the budget for 2020/21; and 
b) Commented on the overall direction and work 

priorities for the year ahead. 
 

696  Planning 
Matters and the 
Malvern Hills 
AONB 
 

Karen Humphries gave an update on planning issues. 
 
Five different authorities were responsible for planning 
applications within the AONB and it was reminded that 
planners should refer to the AONB management plan 
when making decisions as this was a material 
consideration in planning within the AONB. 
 
The AONB Unit contributes to the local planning process 
by: 

 Assisting in preparing Local Plans 

 Providing specialist advice  

 Developing guidance, and 

 Supporting the preparation of Local 
Neighbourhood Plans 

 
The AONB Unit also contributed to national planning 



 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2020  

 
 `Page No.   
 

4 

issues via the National Association for AONBs. 
 
During the discussion various points were made: 
 
The AONB Partnership bodies were not statutory 
consultees but the National Landscapes review report 
recommended that they should be. However, at present 
the Malvern Hills AONB Unit did not have the resources 
available to be able to respond to all the applications if it 
became a statutory consultee. One Committee Member 
said contributions by the AONB Unit were very useful, 
including consideration of key views. 
 
An officer from Malvern Hills District Council felt that the 
AONB unit should not underestimate the value of their 
contribution in the pre-application advice they give to 
Local Planning Authorities and applicants. It was 
recognised that getting involved in planning at the pre-
application stage could be very helpful and prevent 
delays and problems at a later stage. However, it was 
also recognised that additional resources would be 
needed if the AONB Unit was to scale up its involvement 
at this early point in the planning process. 
 
Concerns were raised about new buildings which were 
unsuitable or uncharacteristic in a particular area. It was 
explained that the Planning White Paper appeared to 
place more focus on local design guides.  In the Malvern 
Hills AONB a number of guidance documents already 
existed and were freely available to use. 
 
It was noted that the AONB Unit had responded to more 
applications than in the previous year but the proportion 
of comments which had successfully affected decisions 
had fallen. Often responses were comments in regard to 
small applications in a bid to limit the overall impact of 
developments on the character of an area. If there were 
high turnovers of planning officers, then the AONB Unit 
had more work to do to ensure the concerns of the AONB 
were understood and it was recognised that dialogue with 
planning staff was important as the Unit could only act in 
an advisory function.  It was felt that annual planning 
reports were useful to show trends and see why certain 
applications were accepted and others not.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

a) Noted the report; and 
b) Raised and discussed issues arising. 

 

697  A Nature 
Recovery Plan 

Biodiversity was in decline and the Government’s 25-year 
Environment Plan highlighted the need for nature 



 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2020  

 
 `Page No.   
 

5 

for the Malvern 
Hills AONB 
 

recovery. One key proposal in the plan was the 
establishment of a Nature Recovery Network (NRN).  It 
was clear that such a network was about benefitting 
people as well as wildlife, through such things as cleaner 
air, access to the countryside, improving mental health 
and dealing with flooding. Delivery of an NRN would 
require action at local levels by many stakeholders 
including landowners and Local Authorities. Biodiversity 
gains would be required to be considered within planning 
applications.  
 
A commitment had been made that Nature Recovery 
Plans (NRPs) would be produced for all AONBs. There 
were broadly two phases to this work. Phase 1 involved 
mapping and assessment, which was currently being 
done in the Malvern Hills AONB; and Phase 2 which 
involved stakeholder engagement and developing an 
agreed way forward.  
 
Paul Esrich stressed the importance of achieving 
consistency of approach with others who were involved in 
nature recovery in and around the AONB, so that all 
could work to meet agreed objectives and targets. 
 
Members made a number of comments: 

 There was uncertainty for farmers regarding 
ELMS as it was unclear what the Defra offer 
would be and whether it would be sustainable. 
Farmers made use of precision technology and 
the information that they had access to could be 
used to feed into a NRP. How farms could achieve 
net zero was also being considered, for example, 
how woods and fields could be used to store 
carbon 

 There were various potential income streams for 
farms, from food production and ELMS to carbon 
markets and biodiversity grants but it was difficult 
to accurately assess what farmers would receive. 
It was suggested that there may be some conflict 
between different competing objectives in the 
future. It was clarified that Defra had given 
additional money for ELMS advocacy work to all 
National Parks and AONBs this year. 

 It was difficult to see how leaving the EU would 
impact protected species, although it was 
recognised that some legislation was being 
carried over 

 NRNs linked well to the Malvern Hills Destination 
Zero plan and the development of NRN was very 
important. Hereford Council had discussed a 
notice of motion regarding protecting hedgehogs 



 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2020  

 
 `Page No.   
 

6 

which had been well-received. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee: 
a) Noted the report; and 
b) Discussed the issues arising. 

 

698  Sustainable 
Development 
Fund 
 

David Armitage gave an update on the Sustainable 
Development Fund. There had been a reduced budget 
and consequently fewer applications but tribute was paid 
to volunteers including those for the Earth Heritage Trust 
and the Colwall Orchard Group for the work they carried 
out in the AONB. 
 
Various projects were highlighted: 

 The Malvern Lost Fritillary Project improved the 
habitat for Fritillary butterflies, making it possible 
to introduce the species to the area again 

 Collars to contain livestock to specific areas. A 
virtual line could be drawn so that when cattle 
tried to move over it, first an auditory warning 
would aise and then if that did not work, a shock 
was given to the animal. This system could lead to 
the possibility of land being grazed without using 
fences or cattle grids 

 Birtsmorton, Hollybush and Castlemorton History 
Group have mapped out historical walks which will 
be written up and published. A further book would 
be made available next year. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 
 

699  Information 
Items 
 

Paul Esrich gave a brief update on various information 
items: 

 The Unit received advice from a land 
management advisor through a call off contract. 
This had proved a positive addition to the Unit’s 
support function for landowners and managers 
and had helped get two land owners into mid-tier 
Countryside Stewardship schemes this year 

 Thanks were given to James Hervey-Bathurst and 
6 other land owners who allowed a botanist to 
carry out a survey of grasslands on their land in 
the summer. The results would help to inform land 
management 

 The highways verges management pilot had been 
completed this year with cut grass being collected 
and not left on the verges to add nutrient to the 
soil. The wet winter and dry spring had caused 
problems so it was likely to be the next growing 
season before the effect of the pilot could be fully 
assessed 



 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2020  

 
 `Page No.   
 

7 

 The Chairman had visited the Images of the 
AONB exhibition and had been impressed. It was 
hoped the photographer would provide images for 
the AONB website. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 
 

700  Verbal Reports 
from Partners 
 

Verbal updates were given by partners: 
 
Jerry Fryman – Worcestershire Association of Local 
Councils. 
Some Tramper users had found some footpaths were 
difficult to access. It was hoped that the Countryside 
Heritage Team would be able to change the gates in 
Castlemorton to make the path more accessible. 
 
Dick Bryant – The Earth Heritage Trust  
Volunteer groups had been affected by lockdown but the 
Trust had carried out some conservation work at Dales 
quarry before the current lockdown was imposed.  
The Trust would be bidding for a contract to carry out 
condition monitoring work.  
The Earth Heritage Trust had created a new website and 
JAC Members were encouraged to look at it. 
 
James Hervey-Bathurst – The Eastnor Estate  
The Estate had completed its Higher-Level Stewardship 
Scheme and it looked likely to be extended.  It was 
working with the AONB Unit to explore a Natural Capital 
Assessment and the issue of car parking around the 
estate was being addressed.  
 
Jim Burgin – Malvern Hills District Council 
Sarah Jones, who previously worked for the AONB Unit 
was now a Conservation Officer for the District Council. 
There were interviews coming up for the other vacant 
Conservation posts. 
The Council’s 5 Year Plan and Destination Zero plan 
complemented the work of the AONB. 
 
Sarah Faulkner – NFU West Midlands 
Farmers had concerns with the developing 
Environmental Land Management Scheme and Brexit. 
There were specific concerns about access to labour for 
next year. The weather had also caused problems with 
flooding earlier in the year and then a very dry spring and 
summer.  
The NFU had received an increase in queries about 
people taking more access which was positive but raised 
questions about how it should be managed. 
 



 
Date of Issue: 30 November 2020  

 
 `Page No.   
 

8 

John Raine – Malvern Hills District Council 
The Destination Zero project was progressing although 
there had been some disruption from Covid.  
A Carbon Reduction Officer for Malvern Hills and 
Wychavon District Councils (a joint post) was due to start 
shortly. 
 
Rachel Datlen – Worcestershire County Council 
St Wulstan’s Nature Reserve had completed its Higher 
Level Stewardship and had been invited to extend the 
Scheme for a further year. 
 
Hazel McDowall – Natural England 
There had been a natural England and partners Nature 
Recovery Network launch the previous day. 
Natural England were monitoring visitor numbers and 
completing a People in Nature survey which reported 
monthly. 
 
Duncan Bridges – Malvern Hills Conservators 
There had been an increase in visitors on the hills and 
commons during this year, at times 2-3 times more than 
normal and even in October there had been a 40% 
increase compared with previous years.  
It was good that people were re-discovering the hills but 
there were pressures with wear and tear on paths and an 
increase in litter. Some volunteer parties had been 
operating in groups of 6 but had now stopped with the 
most recent restrictions.  
The annual tree survey had shown that Ash die back had 
accelerated due to the weather. If there were further 
periods of dry weather this could cause a significant 
impact on the landscape. 
 

701  Dates of Future 
Meetings 
 

Dates 2021 
 
23 April 2021 
5 November 2021 
 
Both at 10.00am. Venues to be notified. 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.35am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


